Certain entities within the Group have charitable status and accordingly have no taxation liability. Other entities within the Group, including
Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu, that are not charitable, are taxable. In this instance, current tax is calculated by using tax rates and tax laws that are in place
at the reporting date.

11.  Correction of Prior Period Error

Property, Plant and Equipment
During the financial year, the Group discovered an error in the reported values of farm land and buildings. This error was identified after discussions
with Colliers, where it was discovered that certain items classified as ‘Other Plant & Equipment’, most notably irrigation mainline and pumps are
embedded within the values ascribed to assets held within Farm Land, Land Improvements & Buildings, effectively resulting in a double counting
of asset value in prior periods. As a consequence, Property, Plant and Equipment was overstated in the prior periods, in the years ended 30 June 2017
and 30 June 2018.

This error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

 As Reported 1 July 2017  Adjustments 30 June 2018
  Adjustments  in year ended Restated
   30 June 2018
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Impact on Statement of Financial Position
Property, Plant and Equipment 434,792 (9,716) (616) 424,460
Total Assets 1,924,148 (9,716) (616) 1,913,816

Asset Revaluation Reserve – PP&E 51,473 (8,009) (1,090) 42,374
Retained Earnings 935,786 (1,707) 474 934,553
Total Equity 1,652,551 (9,716) (616) 1,642,219

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Revenue
Net Impairment Losses on Non-Current Assets (2,696) 0 474 (2,222)

Surplus for the Year 273,278 0 474 273,752

Gain / (Loss) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and equipment 1,569 0 (1,090) 479
Other Comprehensive Revenue for the Year 8,986 0 (1,090) 7,896

Total Comprehensive Revenue for the Year 282,264 0 (616) 281,648

TE RŪNANGA O NGĀI TAHU ANNUAL REPORT 2019 SUMMARY   24

Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements continued
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust

12. Changes in Accounting Policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of PBE NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on the Group’s financial statements.

Impact on the Financial Statements
The impact of these changes on the Group’s financial statement line items for 30 June 2018 is as follows:

 30 June 2018  PBE NZ IFRS 9  PBE NZ IFRS 9  Restated
 Reported* 1 July 2017 30 June 2018
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Impact on Statement of Financial Position
Interest in Associates and Joint Ventures 190,849 3,110 (1,470) 192,489
Total Assets 1,913,816 3,110 (1,470) 1,915,456

Asset Revaluation Reserve – Available for Sale 139,076 (131,203) (7,873) 0
Asset Revaluation Reserve – FVTOCI 0 8,988 4,488 13,476
Foreign Translation Reserve 37 188 (1,417) (1,192)
Retained Earnings 934,553 125,137 3,332 1,063,022
Total Equity 1,642,219 3,110 (1,470) 1,643,859

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
Share of Profit / (Loss) from Associates and Joint Ventures
using the Equity Method (12,897) 0 (1,470) (14,367)
Net Operating Surplus before Tax, Revaluations
and Other Significant Items 51,881 0 (1,470) 50,411

Net Gain on Sale of Non-Current Assets 87,534 0 (50,890) 36,644
Net Impairment Losses on Non-Current Assets (2,222) 0 907 (1,315)
Net Gain on Fair Value Adjustments on Other Non-Current Assets and Liabilities 3,803 0 54,785 58,588

Surplus for the Year 273,752 0 3,332 277,084

Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments at Fair Value
Through Other Comprehensive Income 0 0 4,488 4,488
Exchange Differences on Translating Foreign Operations 1,985 0 (1,417) 568
Available-For-Sale Financial Assets 7,873 0 (7,873) 0
Other Comprehensive Revenue for the Year 7,896 0 (4,802) 3,094

Total Comprehensive Revenue for the Year 281,648 0 (1,470) 280,178

TE RŪNANGA O NGĀI TAHU ANNUAL REPORT 2019 SUMMARY   25

Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements continued
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust

12. Changes in Accounting Policies continued

NZ PBE IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
PBE NZ IFRS 9 replaces PBE NZ IPSAS 29 that relates to the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment of financial
assets and general hedge accounting.

The adoption of PBE NZ IFRS 9 has resulted in changes to accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.